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GGIM Exchange Forum  
Sunday 23 October 2011 

Participant List 
 

Member States 
 

Australia 
1. Mr. Gregg Scott 

Group Leader 
National Mapping and Information Group 
Geospatial & Earth Monitoring Division 
GEOSCIENCE AUSTRALIA 
GPO Box 378, Canberra, ACT 2601 
Australia 
Email: Greg.Scott@ga.gov.au  
 

Bahrain 
2. Dr. Khalid Al-Haidan 

Director, 
GIS Directorate, Central Informatics Organization 
Kingdom of Bahrain 
Tel: (+973) 39466696 
Email: Alhaidanka@cio.gov.bh  

 
Brazil/PC-IDEA 

3. Mr. Luiz Paulo Souto Fortes  
PC-IDEA President 
Director of Geosciences, Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics 
(IBGE) 
Av. Brasil, 15.671- Bl.3B - 3o andar - Parada de Lucas –  
Rio de Janeiro, RJ, Brazil 
Tel.(5521) 2142 4990      Fax.(5521) 2142 4910 
Email: luiz.fortes@ibge.gov.br 

 
4. Ms, Valéria Oliveira Henrique de Araújo  

Assistente da Diretoria de Geociências 
Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e  Estatistica/IBGE-Diretoria de Geociências 
Comissão Nacional de Cartografia - CONCAR / Secretaria Executiva 
Comitê Permanente para a Infraestrutura de Dados Geoespaciais das 
Américas 
CP-IDEA / Secretaria Executiva 
Email: valeria.araujo@ibge.gov.br  
cc: concar@concar.gov.br ; cp-idea@cp-idea.org 

 
Burkina Faso 

5. Mr. Claude Obin Tapsoba   
Directeur Général 
Institut Géographique du Burkina 
E-mail: Institut.geog@Fasonet.bf ; claudeobin@gmail.com 
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Canada 
6. Mr. Prashant Shukle 

Director General of Mapping Information Branch 
Branch, Earth Sciences Sector Natural Resources 
601 Booth Street, room 200 Ottawa,  
Ontario K1A 0E9 Canadá 
Tel.1+613 947-0467       Fax.1+613 994-6749 
Email: prashant.shukle@NRCan-RNCan.gc.ca 

 
Chile 

7. Mr. Esteban Toha Gonzales 
SNIT Executive Secretary 
Email: etohag@mbienes.cl  

 
China/PCGIAP 

8. Dr. Li Pengde 
Head of Delegation 
Deputy Director General 
National Administration of Surveying, Mapping and  
   Geoinformation of China 
28 Lianhuachi West Road, Haidian District 
Beijing 100830, China 
Phone: +86-10-63881488 
Fax: +86-10-63881415 
Email: lipd@sbsm.gov.cn  
 

9. Ms. JIANG Xiaohong 
Deputy Director 
Foreign Affairs Division 
Department of Science, Technology and International Cooperation 
National Administration of Surveying, Mapping and Geoinformation of China 
Email: jxh1508@hotmail.com  

 
Ethiopia 

10. Mr. Sultan Mohamed  
Director General 
Ethiopian Mapping Authority 
Email: ema@ethionet.et 

 
France 

11. Ms. Nathalie Marthe-Bismuth  
Executive Director 
IGN France International  
Email: nmarthe-bismuth@ignfi.fr   

 
India 

12. Mr. Swarna Subba Rao 
Surveyor General of India  
Survey of India 
Hathibarkala Estate, 
Dehradun - 248 001, 
Email: srswarna@gmail.com  
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Indonesia 

13. Dr. Asep Karsidi 
Head 
The National Coordinating Agency for Survey and Mapping 
BAKOSURTANAL 
Jl Raya Jakarta, Bogor km 46  
Cibinong 16911, Indonesia  
Phone : (+62) 21 875 20 62/(+62) 21 875 20 63 
Fax : (+62) 21 875 2064  
 

Japan 
14. Dr. Hiroshi Murakami 

Director-General 
Geospatial Information Department 
Geospatial Information Authority of Japan 
Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport 
Kitasato-1 TSUKUBA-SHI 
IBARAKI, 305-0811, JAPAN  
Phone: +81-29-864-2668              
Fax: +81-29-864-1805 
Email: murakamih@gsi.go.jp    

 
Jordan 

15. Eng. Awni Kasawaneh  
Head 
Royal Jordanian Geographic Centre 
Email: rjgc@rjgc.gov.jo  

 
Korea, Republic of 

16. Mr. Seong-An Leem 
President 
Korean National Geographic Information Institute 
 

17. Prof. Woosug Cho 
Head, Korean Preparatory Office of 1st HLF on UN-GGIM 
587 Worldcup-gil, yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si 
Gyeonggi-do, 443-772, Republic of Korea 
Email: wcho@inha.ac.kr   

 
Malaysia 

18. Datuk Prof. Sr Dr. Abdul Kadir Bin Taib                                   
Head of Delegation 
Director General of Survey and Mapping Malaysia 

 
Mexico 

19. Dr. Enrique De Alba Guerra 
Vice-president 
Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía 
Email: Enrique.dealba@inegi.org.mx  
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20. Mr. Mario Chavarria Espinosa 
Director of Limits and Gestatistical Framework 
Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía 
Email: Mario.chavarria@inegi.org.mx 

 
Mongolia 

21. Mr. Ts. Gankhuu 
Director General 
Administration of Land Affairs, Geodesy and Cartography (ALAGaC) 
Ministry of Roads, Transportation, Construction and Urban Development 
Barilgachdyn talbai 3, Government Building 5 
ULLANBAATAR 211238, MONGOLIA  
Ph : +976 11 329 638              
Fax : +976 11 322 683  
Email : alagac@mongol.net   

 
Netherlands 

22. Mr. Kees de Zeeuw 
Director 
Kadaster International 
Email: kees.deZeeuw@kadaster.nl 
 

New Zealand 
23. Ms. Sue Gordon 

General Manager 
Land Information New Zealand 
Email: sgordon@linz.govt.nz 
 

Nigeria 
24. Dr. Ganiyu Ishola Agbaje   

Director, Mission Planning & Data Management 
NGDI Coordinator 
National Space Research & Development Agency 
Umaru Musa Yar'adua Express Way 
PMB 437, Garki, Abuja, NIGERIA 
Email:  gagbaje@nasrda.net; gagbaje@yahoo.co.uk 
 

25. Mr. Austin Njepuome  
Surveyor General 
Federal Surveys of Nigeria 
8 Yawuri street, Garki II, PMB 5203 Abuja, Nigeria 
Tel:  +234 96 734 175 /  +234 80 33 11 63 50 
Email: ganiy_lancs03@yahoo.co.uk, sgof@osgof.gov.ng, 
gagbaje@yahoo.co.uk ; gagbaje@nasrda.net    
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Oman 
26. Mr. Younis  bin Khamees Al-Balushi 

Director 
National Survey Authority 
Bait Al Falaj 
Ministry of Defense 
BP 113, P.C. 113 
Muscat, Oman 
Email: nsaom@omantel.net.om  
 

27. Dr. Khalid Al-Haidan 
Director General of Social Statistics 
Sultanate of Oman 

 Email: Kbarwani@mone.gov.om 
 
28. Mr. Sameh Al Araimi  
 Head 
 GIS Application Section 
 Ministry of National Economy 

Email: saraimi@gov.om  
 

Singapore 
29. Mr. Vincent Hoong  

Executive Director  
Singapore Land Authority 
55 Newton Road, #12-01, Revenue House 
Singapore 307987 
Tel: 6323 9829 
Fax: (65) 6323 9937 
Email: SLA_Enquiry@sla.gov.sg 

 
30. Mr. Ng Siau Yong 

Director Geospatial Division 
Singapore Land Authority 
Singapore 

 
South Sudan 

31. Mr.  Charles Agono Mona 
Director 
GIS, Remote Sensing & Cartography 
National Bureau of Statistics 
 

Spain  
32. Mr.  Antonio Arozarena  

Deputy Director 
Spanish National Geographic Institute 
General Ibañez de Ibero, 3 
28003 Madrid, Spain 
Phone: +34 91 597 95 75  
Fax: +34 91 5979770 
Email: aarozarena@fomento.es  
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Sudan: 
33. Mr. Abdullah Elsadig Ali 

Director General 
Sudan National Survey Authority 
 

Tanzania 
34. Dr. Selassie D. Mayunga  

Director General 
Surveys and Mapping Division (SMD)  
Ministry of Lands and Human Settlements Development, 
P.O.Box 9201, Dar-es-Salaam, United Republic of Tanzania 

Email: magese22@yahoo.ca    
 

United Kingdom 
35. Dr. Vanessa V. Lawrence CB 

Director General and Chief Executive 
Ordnance Survey 
Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hants  
United Kingdom, SO16 0AS 
Email: vanessa.lawrence@ordnancesurvey.co.uk; 
customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk  
Ph: (+44) 23 8005 6001 
Fax: (44 (0) 23 8005 6156 

 
United States of America 

36. Mr Timothy Trainor  
Chief, Geography Division 
U.S. Census Bureau 
4600 Silver Hill Road - Mail Stop 7400 
Washington, D.C. 20233-7400  
Email: timothy.f.trainor@census.gov  

 
International Organizations 
 
GEO/GEOSS 

37. Mr. Michael Williams 
External Relations Manager, GEO Secretariat 
Group on Earth Observations/The Global Earth Observation System of 
Systems (GEO/GEOSS) 
7 bis, avenue de la Paix, Case postale 2300 
CH-1211 Geneva 2, Switzerland 
Email: mwilliams@geosec.org 

 
ISCGM 

38. Mr. Fraser Taylor  
President 
International Steering Committee for Global Mapping (ISCGM) 
Professor of International Affairs 
Geography and Environmental Studies 

1125 Colonel BY Drive, ON K1S5B6 
Ottawa, Canada 
Email: fraser_taylor@carleton.ca 
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ISPRS 

39. Prof Ian Dowman  
First Vice-President 
ISPRS (International Society for  
Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing) 
Email: idowman@ge.ucl.ac.uk 

 
Norway/ISO/TC 211 

40. Mr. Olaf Østensen 
ISO/TC 211, President 
Norweigian Mapping Authority 
Kartverksveien 21, N-3507 Hønefoss 
Norway 
Email: olaf.ostensen@statkart.no  

 
Joint-Board Geospatial Information Societies 

41. Professor William Cartwright 
President 
Joint-Board GIS 
School of Mathematical & Geospatial Science 
RMIT University 
GPO Box 2476V 
Melbourne Victoria 3001, Australia 
Email: william.cartwright@rmit.edu.au 

 
OGC 

42. Mr. Mark E. Reichardt 
President & CEO 
Open Geospatial Consortium (OGC) 
35 Main Street, Suite 5 
Wayland, MA 01778-5037 USA 
+1 301 840-1361 
+1 240 899-8026 Mobile 
Email: mreichardt@myogc.org 
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Geospatial Industry and other NGOs 
 
Data World 

43. Mr. Willy Govender 
CEO 
DigitalGlobe 
4th floor - Wlanut Grove  
5 Walnut Road 
Durban 4001 
South Africa  
Email: willy@dataworld.co.za 

 
DigitalGlobe 

44. Dr. Kumar Navulur 
Chief Technology Officer 
DigitalGlobe 
1601 Dry Creek Drive, Suite 260 
Longmont, CO 80503, USA  
knavulur@digitalglobe.com 
 

45. Mr. Abhay Swarup Mittal  
Senior Sales Director  
DigitalGlobe International Inc. 
Singapore 
asmittal@digitalglobe.com 

 
Esri 

46. Mr. Lawrie Jordan 
Director 
Esri 
380 New York Street 
Redlands, CA 92373-8100, USA 
E-mail: LJordan@esri.com 

 
Geospatial World  

47. Mr. Ian Dowman 
Editor - Europe 
Geospatial World  
Department of Civil, Environmental and Geomatic Engineering  
University College London  
Gower Street London WC1E 6BT 
idowman@cege.ucl.ac.uk  

 
Google 

48. Mr. Michael Jones 
Technology Advocate 
Google  
Mountain View, San Jose, California 
USA 
mtj@google.com 
cc: Tory Voight <vvoight@google.com> 
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Hexagon 
49. Dr. Juergen Dold  
 CEO 

Hexagon/Leica Geosystems 
Heinrich-Wild-Str.  
9435 Heerbrugg 
Switzerland 
Mobile +41 79 467 1481    
Direct +41 71 727 3427  
E-Mail: Juergen.Dold@Leica-Geosystems.com  
cc: Ingrid.Goldmann@Leica-Geosystems.com 

 
Infotech Enterprises Ltd 

50. Mr. Sanjay Krishnaa 
Vice President - N & CE 
APAC, Europe & Middle East  
Infotech Enterprises Ltd. 
Level 14, 350 Collins Street 
Melbourne, Victoria-3000 
AUSTRALIA  
Phone +61-3-8605-4815 
Email: sanjay.krishnaa@infotech-enterprises.com 

 
Intermap Technologies Inc. 

51. Mr. Todd Oseth 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
Intermap Technologies, Inc. 
8310 South Valley Highway, Suite 400 
Englewood, CO 80112-5809 
USA 
Email: toseth@intermap.com 
cc: jgarcia@intermap.com 

 
Kokusai Kogyo Co. Ltd.  

52. Mr. Osamu Nakahara  
President 
Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.  
2-24-1, Harumi-cho, Fuchu-shi 
Tokyo, 183-0057  
Japan  
Phone: +81-42-307-7751 
Fax: +81-42-330-1024      
E-mail: osamu_nakahara@kkc.co.jp  
cc: sanae_hamada@kk-grp.jp 
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53. Mr. Morishige Ota  
Fellow  
Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.  
2 Rokuban Cho, Chiyoda Ku,  
Tokyo 102-0085 
Japan  
Phone: +81 3 6361 2456  
E-mail: morishige_ota@kkc.co.jp  
 

MDA Information Systems 
54. Mr. Paulo Bezerra 

Director, MSS and GSI 
MDA Information Systems 
13800 Commerce Parkway Richmond, B.C. V6V 2J3 Canada 
Phone +1 (604) 231-2955 
Mobile +1 (604) 762-0227 
Fax     +1 (604) 231-4900 
E-mail: paulo@mdacorporation.com  
 

55. Ms. Vivienne Wu 
Sales Director, North America Data and Services 
MDA Geospatial Services  
13800 Commerce Parkway  
Richmond, B.C. V6V 2J3  
Canada 
Phone +1 (604) 231 2607  
Mobile +1 (604) 762-0227 
Fax     +1 (604) 231 4900 
E-mail: vwu@mdacorporation.com  
 

NIIT GIS LIMITED (Esri India) 
56. Dr. Debjyoti Pal 

VP & Head - Technology & Services 
NIIT GIS LIMITED (Esri India) 
B1/H9, Mohan Cooperative, Mathura Road, New Delhi – 110 044 India 
Tel: +91 11 4057 0700 / 0701 / 0957  
Email: deb.pal@niit-tech.com 
 

Oracle 
57. Mr. Steve Hagan 

VP, Product Development 
Oracle 
1 Oracle Drive 
Nashua NH 03062, USA 
+16038973084 
Email: steven.hagan@oracle.com 
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58. Mr. Xavier Lopez 
Director -Spatial & Semantic Technologies  
Oracle Server Technologies 
1 Oracle Drive, Nashua NH 03062 
USA  
603.897.3085 (o) |  617-818-8468 (m) 
Email: Xavier.lopez@oracle.com 
 

OSGeo 
59. Mr. Arnulf Christi 

President 
OSGeo 
Heerstraße 162, 53111 Bonn 
Germany 
Tel: +49 228 9768 424 / +49 172 2958 004  
Email: arnulf.christl@metaspatial.net    

 
PASCO Corporation 

60. Mr. Yoichi Sugimoto 
President and CEO 
PASCO Corporation 
1-1-2, Higashiyama, Meguro-ku 
Tokyo 153-0043, JAPAN 
Phone: +81-3-5722-7600 
Fax: +81-3-5722-7609 
Email: yootuo5812@pasco.co.jp  

 
61. Mr. Tadashi Sasagawa  

Corporate Director  
PASCO Corporation 
1-1-2, Higashiyama, Meguro-ku 
Tokyo 153-0043, JAPAN 
Email: taawda5004@pasco.co.jp  
 

Samsung SDS 
62. Dr. Kesig Lee  

Senior Executive Vice President 
Samsung SDS  
9th Fl., ilok Bldg., 707-19, Yoksam 2-Dong,  
Kangnam-r Gu, Seoul 135-918,  
Republic of Korea 
+82-2-6484-1010 
kesig.lee@samsung.com 
 

63. Mr. Hwajin Chang  
Vice President 
Samsung SDS  
707-19, Yoksam 2-Dong,  
Kangnam-r Gu, Seoul 135-918,  
Republic of Korea  

+82-2-3429-2067 
Email: andrewchang@samsung.com 

cc: jseouk.jeong@samsung.com 
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TomTom 
64. Mr. Maarten van Gool 

MD Licensing Business Unit 
TomTom 
De Ruyterkade 154 
1011 AC Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)20 757 5000 
Email: maarten.vangool@tomtom.com 
cc: rita.vermeersch@tomtom.com 

 
Trimble Navigation Limited  

65. Mr. Bryn Fosburgh 
Vice President & General Manager 
Trimble  
10355 Westmoor Dr. Suite 100 
Westminster, CO 80021, USA 
720.587.4400/720.587.4886 
Email: Bryn_fosburgh@trimble.com 
cc: Sue_Pannell@trimble.com 

 
66. John Whitehead  

Capture Manager, Asia Pacific Region  
Institutional Business Development  
Trimble Navigation Singapore PTE Limited 

 80 Marine Parade Road,  #22-06 Parkway Parade 
Singapore 449269 

 Tel: (65) 6348-2212 
Fax: (65) 6348-2232 

 Email: john_whitehead@trimble.com  
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UN Agencies 
 

UN Cartographic Section 
67. Mr. Kyoung-Soo Eom 

Chief 
Cartographic Section 
Special Support Services 
Logistics Support Division 
Department of Field Support 
380 Madison Avenue, M120002A 
New York, NY 10017 
USA 
Tel: +1 212-963-0221 
Email: eom@un.org 
 

UNECA/CODIST 
68. Ms. Aida Opoku-Mensah 

Director 
ICT, Science & Technology Division (ISTD) 
Economic Commission for Africa 
PO Box 3001, Addis Ababa 
Ethiopia 
Phone: +251-11-5511408 
Fax: +251-11-5510512 
Email: emailcodist@uneca.org; aida.uneca@un.org  

 
UNOV 

69. Mr. David Stevens 
Programme Coordinator 
Office for Outer Space Affairs (UNOOSA)/United Nations platform for Space-
based Information for Disaster Management and Emergency Response (UN-
SPIDER) 
Tel: +43-1-260-60-5631 
Email: david.stevens@unoosa.org  

 
UN Statistics Division  

70. Mr. Paul Cheung 
Director 
Statistics Division 
United Nations 
Phone: +1 212-963-2563 
Email: paul.cheung@un.org 
 

71. Mr. Amor Laaribi  
Statistics Division 
United Nations 
Phone: +1 212-963-3042 
e-mail: laaribi@un.org 
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72. Ms. Ha Fung Ng 
Statistics Division 
United Nations 
Phone: +1 917-367-8548 
e-mail: ngh@un.org 
 

 
Exchange Forum Secretariat team  

73. Mr. Sanjay Kumar  
CEO 
Geospatial Media and Communications Pvt Ltd 
A-145 Sector 63, NOIDA 
India 
Phone: +91 120 46125000 
e-mail: sanjay@geospatialmedia.net 
 

74. Mr. Sang-Ho Lee  
Korean National Geographic Information Institute 
e-mail: addlsh78@korea.kr 
 

75. Ms. Meekyong Song 
Korean National Geographic Information Institute   
e-mail: meekyong@korea.kr 
 

76. Ms. Ayako Kagawa 
Geographic Information Officer (GIO) 
Cartographic Section 
Special Support Services 
Logistics Support Division 
Department of Field Support 
380 Madison Avenue, M120001C 
New York, NY 10017 
USA 
Tel: +1 917-367-4260 
Email: kagawa@un.org  
 
 
 
 
 

 


